
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 12th July, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/2129M-Erection of two semi-detached dwellings alongside the existing 
detached bungalow, 18, Shrigley Road North, Poynton for Keith Farrell  (Pages 
11 - 20)

To consider the above application.

6. 17/2236M-Demolition of Existing Public House and erection of 8 townhouses, 
The Riflemans Arms, 113, Moor Lane, Wilmslow for New Moor GB Ltd  (Pages 
21 - 30)

To consider the above application.

7. 16/5610M-Change of use of land from a former petrol filling station to a hand 
car wash and valet business with associated single-storey building and canopy, 
Kings Arms Service Station, Alderley Road, Wilmslow for Mr Isa Dajci, Shines  
(Pages 31 - 42)

To consider the above application.

8. 17/0763M-Demolition of one two-storey detached dwelling and the construction 
of two two-storey detached dwellings with associated accesses (Resubmission 
of 16/3674M), 49, Carrwood Road, Wilmslow for Billy Herring, Herring Properties 
Ltd  (Pages 43 - 56)

To consider the above application.

9. 17/1977M-Erection of a single detached dwelling and creation of a new access 
to the existing dwelling, Netherbrook, Chorley Hall Lane, Alderley Edge, 
Wilmslow for Alderley Edge 1 GB Ltd  (Pages 57 - 66)

To consider the above application.



10. 17/1607M-Demolition of existing buildings and construction of replacement 
buildings to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated 
car parking, Iron Gate Farm, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield for 
Alex Rubin, Furnibarn Ltd  (Pages 67 - 78)

To consider the above application.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2017 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, L Durham, S Edgar (for Cllr Gardiner), 
P Findlow, H Gaddum, N Mannion, B Roberts (for Cllr Harewood) and 
M Warren

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors J Nicholas and A Stott

OFFICERS PRESENT

Russell Croker (Planning Officer)
Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer)
Kevin Foster (Principal Planning Officer)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Dean, S Gardiner 
and A Harewood.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received email 
correspondence with regard to application numbers 17/1531M and 
17/1676M.

Councillor G Walton declared that he had called in application number 
17/1607M, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate the Chair in favour of 
the Vice-Chairman and exercise his separate speaking rights as the Ward 
Councillor, then withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

With regard to application number 17/0346M, Councillor C Browne 
declared that he had called in the application at the request of the parish 
council.  He had taken part in discussions regarding the matter but had 
kept an open mind.



With regard to application number 17/1531M, Councillor N Mannion 
declared that he had been a member of the bowling club and had played 
on the site.  However, he had not played there since last summer and had 
not made up his mind.  Councillor Mannion also declared that he had been 
approached by some members of the public prior to the start of the 
meeting but that his discussion with them had not been related to planning 
matters.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED – That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 17/1531M -  BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE: VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 (APPROVED PLANS) OF 
15/2354M -  OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED 11 NO. 2.5 
STOREY AND 2 NO. 2 STOREY RESIDENTIAL HOUSING FOR MR 
CHRIS BOWMAN, INGERSLEY CRESCENT LTD 

Note: The Principal Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to two errors 
in the report:

 The application was for 11 no. 2.5 storey and 1 no. 2 storey 
properties

 Councillor Gaddum had not requested the application be determined 
by the Northern Planning Committee.  It had been referred to 
Committee by the Head of Planning (Regulation) in view of the 
history of the site and the interest logged in respect of the application. 

Note: Councillors A Stott and J Nicholas (Neighbouring Ward Councillors), 
Town Councillor K Edwards (on behalf of Bollington Town Council), Ms H 
Whiteley and Ms K McHale (objectors), and Ms C Payne (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal by virtue of the increase in footprint results in an over 
development of the site resulting in an unacceptable impact on the 



character and appearance of the area. Therefore the proposals are 
contrary to Policies BE1 and DC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan and paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

(b)  That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

6 17/0346M -  ALDERLEY EDGE CRICKET CLUB, MOSS LANE, 
ALDERLEY EDGE  SK9 7HN:  INSTALLATION OF 9 X 8M HIGH 
FLOODLIGHT COLUMNS AND LIGHTS, TO SERVE 4 TENNIS 
COURTS. INSTALLATION OF 4 X 6.7M HIGH FLOODLIGHT COLUMNS 
AND LIGHTS TO SERVE 1 TENNIS COURT. LIGHTS TO BE 
INSTALLED ON 2 EXISTING COLUMNS TO 1 ADJACENT COURT FOR 
ALDERLEY EDGE CRICKET CLUB 

Note: Parish Councillor M Garbett had registered his intention to address 
the Committee on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council but was not in 
attendance at the meeting.

Note: Ms M Robertson (objector) and Ms R Samuels (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Assessment of light
2. Plans
3. Standard 3 years
4. Materials in accordance with application
5. Prior to commencement, details of the finish of the columns to be 

submitted.
6. Details of Cowls (prior to commencement)
7. Lighting shut off implementation systeme (prior to commencement)
8. No use later than 21.30
9. NPPF Informative
10. Details of boundary treatment along boundary with Orchard Close
11. Removal of temporary floodlights
12. Floodlights shall be switched off on courts 2 and 5 at 9pm



(b)  That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

7 17/1607M - IRON GATE FARM, CHELFORD ROAD, NETHER 
ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4SZ: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDINGS 
TO FORM A FURNITURE SHOP INCLUDING SHOWROOM, STORE 
AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING FOR ALEX RUBIN, FURNIBARN 
LTD 

Note: Councillor G Walton vacated the Chair in favour of the Vice-
Chairman and exercised his separate speaking rights as the Ward 
Councillor prior to withdrawing from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Mr N Smith attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for the following:

 A traffic operational plan.
 Clarity regarding the access arrangement through the nursery car 

park.

8 17/1676M - LAND AT PARK LANE, POYNTON: PROPOSED 
DEMOLITION AND REDEVELOPMENT FOR 4 NO. DETACHED 
HOUSES PLUS ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MR J HILL, 
HENDERSON HOMES LTD 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Implement in 3 years
2. Carry out development in accordance with the approved plans
3. Sample of materials



4. Details of boundary details
5. Remove permitted development rights
6. Details of surface water drainage
7. Construction management Plan
8. details of levels
9. Details of refuse storage
10. bird nesting
11. broadband
12. Foul drainage details
13. Electric Charging Point

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.52 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





SUMMARY

This application is for the erection of 2no. infill dwelling with onsite parking.

Consideration has been had regarding a recent appeal decision which 
considered whether the site is in a village. The site is considered to comply 
with the MBLP definition of infill which states that infill is ‘the infilling of a small 
gap in an otherwise built up frontage (a small gap is one which could be filled 
by one or two houses)’. 

The key issue therefore is whether the site can be classed as ‘limited infill’. 
The size of the plot is considered to be suitable to be able to accommodate 
limited infilling in the form of 2no dwellings. The principle of the proposal is 
therefore in accordance with paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

It is considered that there are no significant adverse impacts relating to 
design, residential amenity, highways safety, ecology or environmental health.  
The proposal accords with the Development Plan, where it is consistent with 
the Framework, and is deemed to be a sustainable form of development in 
environmental, social and economic terms.  

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 
 

   Application No: 17/2129M

   Location: 18, SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH, POYNTON, SK12 1TE

   Proposal: Erection of two semi-detached dwellings alongside the existing detached 
bungalow.

   Applicant: Keith Farrell

   Expiry Date: 16-Jun-2017

Date Report Prepared: 22 June 2017

REASON FOR REPORT

This application has been called in to committee at the request of Cllr Jos Saunders on the 9th 
May 2017 due to the following concerns: 

“The garden where is i
[...]
 impact on openness is not considered to be sufficient 
to withhold planning permission. It is not considered that the proposal results in any conflict 
with the purposes of including land in the Green Belt.



It is considered that there are no significant adverse impacts relating to design, residential 
amenity, highways safety, ecology or environmental health.  The proposal accords with the 
Development Plan, where it is consistent with the Framework, and is deemed to be a 
sustainable form of development in environmental, social and economic terms.  

Therefore, a recommendation of approval is made subject to conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning Regulation, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Submission of landscaping scheme
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Hours of operation
8. Contaminated Land
9. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
10.Dust management Plan





   Application No: 17/2236M

   Location: THE RIFLEMANS ARMS, 113, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 6BY

   Proposal: Demolition of Existing Public House and erection of 8 townhouses

   Applicant: New Moor GB Ltd

   Expiry Date: 14-Jul-2017

REASON FOR REPORT
Councillor Barton has requested that the application be determined by Northern Planning 
Committee for the following reason;

I believe that there is a public interest case to be heard as this application will result in the 
loss of a local asset. The applic
[...]
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. nppf
2. Commencement of development
3. Plans
4. Details of drainage
5. Tree retention
6. Contaminated Land Condition
7. Submission of samples of building materials
8. Tree protection
9. surface water drainage
10.provision of bat roost
11.Electrical Vehicle Charging Points





   Application No: 16/5610M

   Location: KINGS ARMS SERVICE STATION, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 1PZ

   Proposal: Change of use of land from a former petrol filling station to a hand car 
wash and valet business with associated single-storey building and 
canopy

   Applicant: Mr Isa Dajci, Shines

   Expiry Date: 13-Jan-2017

SUMMARY:

The application site is lies within an area designated as predominantly residential (as defined by 
the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, 2004) where the principle of development is considered 
acceptable by the development plan and national policy.  The NPPF strongly emphasises, at 
paragraph 14, there is a “presumption in favour of sustainable development” and that this is vital 
in decision-taking. With reference to decision-taking, this means approving development 
proposals that accord with the development plan without delay, unless there are significantly 
adverse reasons for doing so.

The development would make use of a vacant, previously developed site which was formerly 
occupied by petrol filling station and is adjoined by existing commercial premises.  A core 
principle of the framework is to “encourage the effective use of land by reusing land that has 
been previously developed (brownfield land), provided that it is not of high environmental value”   

The proposals are of a siting and design w
[...]
g Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. nppf
2. Commencement of development
3. Plans
4. Submission of landscaping scheme
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Tree retention
7. Submission of samples of building materials



8. Tree protection
9. Construction specification/method statement
10.windows
11.bird nesting
12.surface water drainage
13.remove PD
14.Implement recommendations of bat report





   Application No: 17/1977M

   Location: NETHERBROOK, CHORLEY HALL LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 7UL

   Proposal: Erection of a single detached dwelling and creation of a new access to the 
existing dwelling

   Applicant: Alderley Edge 1 GB Ltd

   Expiry Date: 14-Jul-2017

PROPOSAL

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to the Northern Planning Committee as it has been called-in by the 
Ward Member, Councillor Craig Browne for the following reasons:

"The Parish Council has recommended refusal of this application on the grounds that it 
represents overdevelopment through the subdivision of an existing plot. Concerns have also 
been expressed by neighbouring residents with respect to the increase in footprint, massing 
and height of the proposed dwellings. There is also evidence of an increased flood risk at this 
location and a flood-risk assessment has been requested; therefore, the application would 
benefit from consideration by Northern Planning Committee."

SUMMARY

The site is located within a predominantly residential area to the south west 
of Alderley Edge. Policy DC41of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, PG2 
of the Emerging Cheshire East Local Plan and paragraphs within the NPPF 
set out the circumstances where infill development can be acceptable.

The NPPF, at paragraph 14 requires development proposals that accord 
with the development plan to be permitted without delay and thusly this 
application goes befor
[...]
re 
satisfying the presumption towards sustainable development. 

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF requires development proposals that accord with the development 
plan to be permitted without delay. Thusly this application goes before the Planning 
Committee with a recommendation of approval subject to appropriately worded conditions 
being attached to any grant of permission.

RECOMMENDATION

Approved Subject to conditions

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to debate, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Obscure glazing requirement
5. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)
6. Landscaping - submission of details
7. Landscaping (implementation)







   Application No: 17/1607M

   Location: Iron Gate Farm, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4SZ

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of replacement buildings 
to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated car 
parking

   Applicant: Alex Rubin, Furnibarn Ltd

   Expiry Date: 14-Jul-2017

REASON FOR DEFERRAL

The application was deferred from the Northern Planning Committee on 7 June 2017 to seek 
the following information;

-       A traffic operational plan.
- Clarity regarding the access arrangement through the nursery car park.

APPLICANTS SUBMISSION SINCE DEFERRAL

The applicant has provided the following information in relation to the points above:

- Confirmation
[...]
uld be economically sustainable.



CONCLUSIONS
The proposals are considered to be acceptable in Green belt terms as the site is a previously 
developed site and the building is replacing one in the same us in which it is currently used. 
The design of the building is acceptable and will not have an unacceptable impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt. 

Access issues have been resolved in the course of the application and subject to a condition 
requiring the implementation of these improvements the proposal is acceptable in highway 
terms. 

The impact on residential amenity is considered acceptable subject to the conditions listed at 
the end of the report. 

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed below. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. nppf
2. Commencement of development (3 years)
3. Development in accord with approved plans
4. Details of drainage
5. Construction specification/method statement
6. Submission of samples of building materials
7. Implement access improvements
8. contamination
9. Bird nesting season
10.scheme for bird breeding opportunities
11.restriction on deliveries
12.Restriction in opening hours



13.Lighting details
14.Carry out in accordance with Traffic Management Plan.
15.Measure to restrict access from Chelford Road






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 17/2129M-Erection of two semi-detached dwellings alongside the existing detached bungalow, 18, Shrigley Road North, Poynton for Keith Farrell
	6 17/2236M-Demolition of Existing Public House and erection of 8 townhouses, The Riflemans Arms, 113, Moor Lane, Wilmslow for New Moor GB Ltd
	7 16/5610M-Change of use of land from a former petrol filling station to a hand car wash and valet business with associated single-storey building and canopy, Kings Arms Service Station, Alderley Road, Wilmslow for Mr Isa Dajci, Shines
	8 17/0763M-Demolition of one two-storey detached dwelling and the construction of two two-storey detached dwellings with associated accesses (Resubmission of 16/3674M), 49, Carrwood Road, Wilmslow for Billy Herring, Herring Properties Ltd
	9 17/1977M-Erection of a single detached dwelling and creation of a new access to the existing dwelling, Netherbrook, Chorley Hall Lane, Alderley Edge, Wilmslow for Alderley Edge 1 GB Ltd
	10 17/1607M-Demolition of existing buildings and construction of replacement buildings to form a furniture shop including showroom, store and associated car parking, Iron Gate Farm, Chelford Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield for Alex Rubin, Furnibarn Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 12th July, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey (Substitute), E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar 
(Substitute), P Findlow, H Gaddum, D Mahon (Substitute), N Mannion and 
J Rhodes (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mr 
M Keen (Senior Planning Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, S 
Gardiner, A Harewood and M Warren.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/1977M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that he had called in the application at the request of 
the Parish Council, however he had retained an open mind.

Councillor G Walton declared that he had called in application number 
17/1607M, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate the Chair in favour of 
the Vice-Chairman and exercise his separate speaking rights as the Ward 
Councillor, then withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 17/2129M and 17/1607M.

11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING 



RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

13 17/2129M-ERECTION OF TWO SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS 
ALONGSIDE THE EXISTING DETACHED BUNGALOW, 18, SHRIGLEY 
ROAD NORTH, POYNTON FOR KEITH FARRELL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Haf Barlow, representing Poynton Town Council, Hayley Whitaker, an 
objector and Alison Baker, representing the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused due to the fact that the proposal did not 
reflect the local character by virtue of the bulk and massing of the 
proposed dwellings and associated impact on streetscene, the over 
intensification of use / development and the Impact on highway safety due 
to inaccessible car parking.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning Regulation, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

14 17/2236M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE AND 
ERECTION OF 8 TOWNHOUSES, THE RIFLEMANS ARMS, 113, MOOR 
LANE, WILMSLOW FOR NEW MOOR GB LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Roger Bagguley, an objector and Kath Ludlam, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a 
statement was read out on behalf of Councillor G Barton, the Ward 
Councillor).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development



2. Plans
3. Details of drainage
4. Tree retention
5. Contaminated Land Condition
6. Submission of samples of building materials
7. Tree protection
8. surface water drainage
9. provision of bat roost
10. Electrical Vehicle Charging Points
11. Bin storage details to be submitted
12. Construction Management plan
13. Broadband 
14. Removal of Permitted Development Rights
15. Gate to rear passageway
16. Incorporation of stone plaques

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning Regulation, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

15 16/5610M-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FROM A FORMER PETROL 
FILLING STATION TO A HAND CAR WASH AND VALET BUSINESS 
WITH ASSOCIATED SINGLE-STOREY BUILDING AND CANOPY, 
KINGS ARMS SERVICE STATION, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW 
FOR MR ISA DAJCI, SHINES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor R Menlove, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Mark 
Goldsmith, representing Wilmslow Town Council, Dr Stuart McIntosh, an 
objector, James Russell, an objector and Nick Smith, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused due to the harm to character of the area 
and the fact the proposal did not enhance important gateway site to 
Wilmslow as well as the impact on highway safety due to potential for cars 
queuing onto Alderley Road.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 



approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
Regulation has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(The meeting adjourned for lunch from 1.10pm until 1.55pm.  Councillor R 
Bailey left the meeting and did not return).

16 17/0763M-DEMOLITION OF ONE TWO-STOREY DETACHED 
DWELLING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO TWO-STOREY 
DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESSES 
(RESUBMISSION OF 16/3674M), 49, CARRWOOD ROAD, WILMSLOW 
FOR BILLY HERRING, HERRING PROPERTIES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Amanda Newman, an objector and Rawdon Gascoigne, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused as it was over-development that 
significantly increased the built form of the site to the detriment of the 
character of the area.  Contrary to Policies BE1 and DC1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and the provisions of ‘The Three 
Wilmslow Parks’ Supplementary Planning Guidance

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

17 17/1977M-ERECTION OF A SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING AND 
CREATION OF A NEW ACCESS TO THE EXISTING DWELLING, 
NETHERBROOK, CHORLEY HALL LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
WILMSLOW FOR ALDERLEY EDGE 1 GB LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Mike Dudley-Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council and Kath Ludlam, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).



RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for further information on 
drainage/flood risk.

18 17/1607M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDINGS TO FORM A 
FURNITURE SHOP INCLUDING SHOWROOM, STORE AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, IRON GATE FARM, CHELFORD ROAD, 
NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD FOR ALEX RUBIN, 
FURNIBARN LTD 

(Prior to consideration of the application, Councillor G Walton vacated the 
Chair in favour of the Vice-Chairman and exercised his separate speaking 
rights as the Ward Councillor prior to withdrawing from the meeting for the 
duration of the Committee’s consideration of this item).

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor G Walton, the Ward Councillor and Nick Smith, the agent for 
the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Details of drainage
4. Construction specification/method statement
5. Submission of samples of building materials
6. Implement access improvements- to include submission of details 

of signage, including directional signage for customers, and the 
gate/barrier to be located as close as possible to Chelford Road.

7. Contamination
8. Bird nesting season
9. Scheme for bird breeding opportunities
10. Restriction on deliveries
11. Restriction in opening hours-Monday-Friday 08.00-20.00, Saturday 

08.00-19.00 and Sundays and Bank Holidays-10.00-16.00
12. Lighting details
13. Carry out in accordance with Traffic Management Plan.
14. Measure to restrict access from Chelford Road

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 



authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


